

Month of October 2021

303 East B Street, Ontario, California 91764 Phone: 909.395.2036 / Fax: 909.395.2420

DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY BOARD MEETING October 4, 2021

Meeting Cancelled

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR MEETING October 4, 2021

Meeting Cancelled

CITY COUNCIL/HOUSING AUTHORITY MEETING October 5, 2021

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND APPEAL OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR FILE NO. PCUP21-

<u>002</u>: An appeal of the Planning Commission's action to uphold the Zoning Administrator's approval and deny the appeal of a Conditional Use Permit to establish and construct a second floor, 574-square-foot Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) above an existing covered patio exceeding 16 feet in height on 0.245-acre of land located at 1515 South San Antonio Avenue, within the RE-2 (Rural Estate—0 to 2.0 DU/Acre) zoning district. The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1, Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 1050-031-44) submitted by Won Jun Choi. The Zoning Administrator approved this item on May 17, 2021, and the Planning Commission upheld the Zoning Administrator's decision and denied the appeal on July 27, 2021, with a vote of 7 to 0.

Action: Continued to the October 19, 2021, City Council meeting.

DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY BOARD MEETING October 18, 2021

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV20-027: A

Development Plan to construct a 7,200-square-foot maintenance building and tractor-trailer parking on 4.2 acres of land located at 2009 South Cucamonga Avenue, within the IG (General Industrial) zoning district. The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15332 (Class 32, In-Fill Development Projects) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent

11/2/2021 Page 1 of 6



Month of October 2021

303 East B Street, Ontario, California 91764 Phone: 909.395.2036 / Fax: 909.395.2420

with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 1050-501-16) **submitted by NFI Industries.**

<u>Action</u>: The Development Advisory Board adopted a decision approving the Development Plan, subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, TENTATIVE TRACT MAP AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NOS. PMTT19-008 AND PDEV19-023: A Tentative Tract Map (File No. PMTT19-008; TTM 20281) to subdivide 4.79 acres of land into 37 numbered lots and one common lettered lot in conjunction with a Development Plan (File No. PDEV19-023) to construct 37 dwelling units and an associated recreation facility, for property located at 9510 East Chino Avenue, within the Neighborhood 3A land use district of the Countryside Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with the Countryside Specific Plan (File No. PSP04-001) Environmental Impact Report (State Clearinghouse No. 2004071001), certified by the City Council on April 18, 2006. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 0218-111-56) submitted by Chino Avenue, LLC. Planning Commission action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Development Advisory Board adopted decisions recommending the Planning Commission approve the Tentative Tract Map and Development Plan, subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV20-020: A Development Plan (File No. PDEV20-020) to construct a mixed-use development consisting of 144 residential apartment units and approximately 4,500 square feet of ground floor retail on 1.66 acres of land bordered by D Street to the north, Euclid Avenue to the west, C Street to the south, and Lemon Avenue to the east, within the C1 Block of the Downtown Civic Center Planned Unit Development and the MU-1 (Downtown Mixed Use) and Euclid Avenue Overlay zoning districts. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with an amendment to the Ontario Downtown Civic Center PUD, File No. PUD08-001, for which an Addendum to the Ontario Downtown Civic Center Environmental Impact Report (State Clearinghouse No. 200405115, certified on November 16, 2004), was adopted by the City Council on June 21, 2011. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: 1048-551-10, 1048-551-11, and 1048-551-12). submitted by Hutton Development. Planning Commission action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Development Advisory Board adopted a decision recommending the Planning Commission approve the Development Plan, subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PMTT21-006: A Tentative Parcel Map (TPM 20335) to subdivide 5.77 acres of land into two parcels located at the northeast corner of Inland Empire Boulevard and Haven Avenue, at 800 North Haven Avenue, within the Urban Commercial land use district of the Ontario Center Specific Plan. The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15315 (Class 15, Minor Land Divisions) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed

11/2/2021 Page 2 of 6



Month of October 2021

303 East B Street, Ontario, California 91764 Phone: 909.395.2036 / Fax: 909.395.2420

project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 0210-204-03) **submitted by Fuscoe Engineering. Planning Commission action is required.**

<u>Action</u>: The Development Advisory Board adopted a decision recommending the Planning Commission approve the Tentative Parcel Map, subject to conditions.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR MEETING October 18, 2021

Meeting Cancelled

CITY COUNCIL/HOUSING AUTHORITY MEETING October 19, 2021

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND APPEAL OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR FILE NO. PCUP21-002: An appeal of the Planning Commission's action to uphold the Zoning Administrator's approval and deny the appeal of a Conditional Use Permit to establish and construct a second floor, 574-square-foot Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) above an existing covered patio exceeding 16 feet in height on 0.245-acre of land located at 1515 South San Antonio Avenue, within the RE-2 (Rural Estate—0 to 2.0 DU/Acre) zoning district. The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1, Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 1050-031-44) submitted by Won Jun Choi. The Zoning Administrator approved this item on May 17, 2021, and the Planning Commission upheld the Zoning Administrator's decision and denied the appeal on July 27, 2021, with a vote of 7 to 0.

<u>Action</u>: The City Council adopted a resolution upholding the Planning Commission's approval and denying the appeal of the Conditional Use Permit.

PLANNING/HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION MEETING October 26, 2021

MILLS ACT CONTRACT REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PHP21-006: A Mills Act Contract for an 1,833 square foot Monterey Revival and Spanish Eclectic style single-family residence, a Contributor within the Euclid Avenue Historic District known as the Peter H. Vandenberg House, located at 1240 North

11/2/2021 Page 3 of 6



Month of October 2021

303 East B Street, Ontario, California 91764 Phone: 909.395.2036 / Fax: 909.395.2420

Euclid Avenue within the LDR-5 (Low Density Residential-2.1 to 5.0 du/ac) and EA (Euclid Avenue Overlay) zoning districts. The Contract is not considered a project pursuant to Section 21065 of the CEQA Guidelines. (APN: 1047-531-07) **submitted by Bryan and Monica Sinsabaugh. City Council action is required.**

<u>Action</u>: The Planning Commission adopted a resolution recommending the City Council approve the Mills Act Contract.

MILLS ACT CONTRACT REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PHP21-010: A Mills Act Contract for a 1,246 square foot Vernacular Bungalow style single-family residence, a Contributor within the College Park Historic District known as the Laura Russell House, located at 1130 North Columbia Avenue within the LDR-5 (Low Density Residential-2.1 to 5.0 du/ac) zoning district. The Contract is not considered a project pursuant to Section 21065 of the CEQA Guidelines. (APN: 1047-543-03) submitted by Jonathan and Kelly Rushing. City Council action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Planning Commission adopted a resolution recommending the City Council approve the Mills Act Contract.

MILLS ACT CONTRACT REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PHP21-011: A Mills Act Contract for a 3,824 square foot Italianate style single-family residence, a Contributor within the Euclid Avenue Historic District known as the Harold Latimer House, located at 1112 North Euclid Avenue within the LDR-5 (Low Density Residential-2.1 to 5.0 du/ac) and EA (Euclid Avenue Overlay) zoning districts. The Contract is not considered a project pursuant to Section 21065 of the CEQA Guidelines. (APN: 1047-542-04) submitted by Zhenwei and Wei Xu. City Council action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Planning Commission adopted a resolution recommending the City Council approve the Mills Act Contract.

MILLS ACT CONTRACT REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PHP21-012: A Mills Act Contract for a 3,032 square foot Craftsman style single-family residence, a Contributor within the Euclid Avenue Historic District known as the Homer Berger House, located at 1108 North Euclid Avenue within the LDR-5 (Low Density Residential-2.1 to 5.0 du/ac) and EA (Euclid Avenue Overlay) zoning districts. The Contract is not considered a project pursuant to Section 21065 of the CEQA Guidelines. (APN: 1047-542-03) submitted by Luke and Jessica Bideaux. City Council action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Planning Commission adopted a resolution recommending the City Council approve the Mills Act Contract.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, DEVELOPMENT PLAN, AND CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS REVIEW FOR FILE NOS. PDEV20-020 AND PHP21-014: A Development Plan (File No. PDEV20-020) and Certificate of Appropriateness (File No. PHP21-014) to construct a mixed-use development consisting of 144 residential apartment units and approximately 4,500 square feet of ground floor retail on 1.66 acres of land bordered D Street to the north, Euclid Avenue to the west, C Street to the south, and Lemon Avenue to the east, within the C1 Block of the Downtown Civic Center Planned Unit Development and the MU-1 (Downtown Mixed Use) and Euclid Avenue Overlay zoning districts. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with an amendment to the Ontario Downtown Civic Center PUD, File No. PUD08-001, for which an Addendum to the Ontario Downtown Civic Center Environmental Impact Report (State Clearinghouse No. 200405115, certified on November 16, 2004), was adopted by the City Council

11/2/2021 Page 4 of 6



Month of October 2021

303 East B Street, Ontario, California 91764 Phone: 909.395.2036 / Fax: 909.395.2420

on June 21, 2011. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: 1048-551-10, 1048-551-11, and 1048-551-12). submitted by Hutton Development.

<u>Action</u>: The Historic Preservation/Planning Commission adopted resolutions approving the Certificate of Appropriateness and Development Plan, subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDA21-003: A Development Agreement between the City of Ontario and Chino Avenue, LLC, to establish the terms and conditions for the development of Tentative Tract Map No. 20281 (File No. PMTT19-008), a 4.79-acre property located at 9510 East Chino Avenue, within the Neighborhood 3A land use district of the Countryside Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with the Countryside Specific Plan (File No. PSP04-001) Environmental Impact Report (State Clearinghouse No. 2004071001), certified by the City Council on April 18, 2006. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 0218-111-56) Submitted by Chino Avenue, LLC. City Council action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Planning Commission adopted a resolution recommending the City Council approve the Development Agreement.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, TENTATIVE TRACT MAP AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NOS. PMTT19-008 AND PDEV19-023: A Tentative Tract Map (File No. PMTT19-008; TTM 20281) to subdivide 4.79 acres of land into 37 numbered lots and one common lettered lot in conjunction with a Development Plan (File No. PDEV19-023) to construct 37 dwelling units and an associated recreation facility, for property located at 9510 East Chino Avenue, within the Neighborhood 3A land use district of the Countryside Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with the Countryside Specific Plan (File No. PSP04-001) Environmental Impact Report (State Clearinghouse No. 2004071001), certified by the City Council on April 18, 2006. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts and all previously-adopted mitigation measures are a condition of project approval. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 0218-111-56) Submitted by Chino Avenue, LLC. Action: The Planning Commission adopted resolutions approving the Tentative Tract Map and Development Plan, subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PMTT21-006: A Tentative Parcel Map (TPM 20335) to subdivide 5.73 acres of land into two parcels located at the northeast corner of Inland Empire Boulevard and Haven Avenue, at 800 North Haven Avenue, within the Urban Commercial land use district of the Ontario Center Specific Plan. The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15315 (Class 15, Minor Land Divisions) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed

11/2/2021 Page 5 of 6



Month of October 2021

303 East B Street, Ontario, California 91764 Phone: 909.395.2036 / Fax: 909.395.2420

project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 0210-204-03) submitted by Fuscoe Engineering. Action: The Planning Commission adopted a resolution approving the Tentative Parcel Map, subject to conditions.

11/2/2021 Page 6 of 6